separate line item has been reclassified to cost of revenue on the basis that it is an integral part of
the Company’s operations.

19.5 SR 0.66 million related to Intangible assets previously reported under property, plant and

equipment has been reclassified to intangible assets.

19.6 SR 1.59 million related to prepayments and other current assets previously reported under trade

payables has been reclassified to prepayments and other current assets.

19.7 SR 2.28 million of expenses previously reported under finance costs has been reclassified to

general and administrative expenses.

19.8 SR 1.2 million related to Accruals and other current liabilities previously reported under accruals
and other non-current liabilities has been reclassified to accruals and other current liabilities.

ARABIAN COMPANY FOR AGRICULTURAL AND INDUSTRIAL INVESTMENT
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
For the nine-month period ended 30 September 2025

(Amounts in Saudi Riyals)

20

19. COMPARATIVE FIGURES (CONTINUED)

Statement of Financial Position as at 31 December 2024

Note
As previously

reported
Amount of

reclassification
Amount after

reclassification

Biological assets – Current 19.1 54,670,000 7,818,617 62,488,617
Biological assets Non current 19.1 - 6,510,000 6,510,000
Property, plant and equipment 19.1 921,398,593 1,340,330 922,738,923
Intangible Assets 19.5 - 662,419 662,419
Inventories  19.1 154,590,537 (16,331,366) 138,259,171
Trade receivables 19.2 127,723,030 10,159,018 137,882,048
Amounts due from related
parties 19.2 10,348,569 (10,159,018) 189,551
Prepayments and other current
assets 19.6 17,355,162 1,591,256 18,946,418
Trade payables 19.6 88,891,615 1,591,256 90,482,871
Accruals and other non-current
liabilities 19.8 1,190,110 (1,190,110) -
Accruals and other current
liabilities 19.8 92,997,688 1,190,110 94,187,798

Interim Condensed Statement of Profit or Loss for the nine-month period ended 30 September
2024

Note
As previously

reported
Amount of

reclassification
Amount after

reclassification

Revenue  19.3 928,533,325 30,868,156 959,401,481
Fair value adjustment on
biological assets 19.4 (6,049,486) 6,049,486 -
Other income 19.3 7,092,390 (5,860,132) 1,232,258
Cost of revenue 19.3/19.4 (759,201,424) (31,057,510) (790,258,934)
Finance costs 19.7 (22,518,183) 2,280,495 (20,237,688)
General and administrative
expenses 19.7 (38,957,024) (2,280,495) (41,237,519)

20. EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING DATE
On October 30, 2025, management signed a settlement agreement with the General Authority for
Competition, under which the Company committed to pay an amount of SAR 13.9 million over a period
of two years, ending on January 19, 2028. This settlement relates to a dispute concerning the Company’s
compliance with the requirements of the Competition Law in prior years. Accordingly, the present value
of the obligation has been recognized under general and administrative expenses for the nine-month
period ended September 30, 2025. Except as disclosed above, no other subsequent events occurred